

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TRUE THE VOTE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 13-cv-00734-RBW

Oral Hearing Requested

**TRUE THE VOTE'S OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS I, II, IV, AND V**

Michael J. Lockerby (D.C. 502987)
Cleta Mitchell (D.C. 433386)
FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
Washington Harbour
3000 K Street NW Suite #600
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 672-5300 (telephone)
(202) 672-5399 (fax)
mlockerby@foley.com
cmitchell@foley.com
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff

Kaylan L. Phillips (D.C. 1110583)
Noel H. Johnson (Wisc. 1068004)*
ActRight Legal Foundation
209 West Main Street
Plainfield, IN 46168
(317) 203-5599 (telephone)
(888) 815-5641 (fax)
kphillips@actrightlegal.org
njohnson@actrightlegal.org
Counsel for Plaintiff

William E. Davis (D.C. Bar No. 280057)
Mathew D. Gutierrez (Fla. 0094014)*
FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
One Biscayne Tower
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 1900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 482-8404 (telephone)
(305) 482-8600 (fax)
wdavis@foley.com
Counsel for Plaintiff

John C. Eastman (Cal. 193726)*
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330 x2 (telephone)
(714) 844-4817 (fax)
jeastman@chapman.edu
Counsel for Plaintiff

**Pro Hac Vice Motions granted*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW3

 A. Rule 12(b)(6) Requires the Court to Accept the Truth of the Amended Complaint’s Factual Allegations3

 B. Rule 12(b)(1) Permits the Court to Consider Extrinsic Evidence to Determine Whether Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Is Proper.5

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. The IRS’s Belated Grant of Tax-Exempt Status to True the Vote Does Not Moot the Claims for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief6

 1. By way of Counts II and V, True the Vote seeks declaratory and injunctive relief against the IRS to prevent future harm.....6

 2. The IRS cannot moot True the Vote’s claims simply by ceasing part of its wrongful conduct.....11

 B. Count II Is Not Subject to the Jurisdictional Prohibitions Set Forth in Either the Anti-Injunction Act or the Declaratory Judgment Act.....15

 1. Because the IRS has granted True the Vote tax-exempt status retroactive to its date of incorporation, there are no taxes to be assessed or collected.16

 2. Even if there were taxes to be assessed or collected, the relief sought would not restrain any lawful assessment or collection activity.....18

 3. Count II satisfies the Williams Packing exception to the Anti-Injunction Act because under no circumstances could the Government prevail and equity jurisdiction exists.25

 C. True The Vote Has Sufficiently Pleaded A Cause of Action Under Section 7431 in Count IV of the Amended Complaint.....28

 1. The confidentiality provisions of Section 6103 were predicated on protecting taxpayers from an intrusive Executive Branch.....29

2.	Section 7431 provides an express remedy for unauthorized inspections of the tax returns.	30
3.	True the Vote has sufficiently alleged the elements of a claim for unauthorized inspection of its tax return information.	32
4.	True the Vote certainly did not request inspection of return information that was unnecessary to the determination of its tax-exempt status and submitted under duress.	35
5.	The IRS was not authorized to inspect return information that is unnecessary to determining True the Vote’s tax-exempt.	39
D.	True The Vote Has Sufficiently Pleaded A Cause of Action Under the Administrative Procedures Act In Count V.	42
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136, 87 S. Ct. 1507 (1967)45

ACLU v. Mineta,
319 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D. D.C. 2004)26

Aloe Vera of Am., Inc. v. United States,
699 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2012)42 n.15

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 721, 2013 U.S. LEXIS 602 (2013) 11-12, 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 3-4

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)4

Bell v. Rossotti,
227 F. Supp. 2d 315 (M.D. Pa. 2002)24

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879, 108 S. Ct. 2722 (1988)43

Church of Scientology v. IRS,
484 U.S. 9, 108 S. Ct. 271 (1987)30, 38

City of Houston v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)7

Cohen v. United States of America,
650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 17-23, 25

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99 (1957)4

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228, 99 S. Ct. 2264 (1979)44

Dean v. United States,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29576 (D.N.J. 2010) 32-34

Diebold v. United States,
947 F.2d 787 (6th Cir. 1991)45

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)3

*El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human
Servs.*, 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)43

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347, 96 S. Ct. 2673 (1976)27

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.,
370 U.S. 1, 82 S. Ct. 1125 (1962)26

Erickson v. Pardus,
51 U.S. 89, 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007)3, 40

Fostvedt v. United States, IRS,
824 F. Supp. 978 (D. Colo. 1993)33 n.11

Flynn v. Ohio Bldg. Restoration, Inc.,
260 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2003)5

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000)6, 11, 14

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232, 101 S. Ct. 488 (1980)14

Fund for Animals v. Mainella,
335 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2004)5

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)43

Haase v. Sessions,
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)5

In re Fietz,
852 F.2d 455 (9th Cir. 1988)16 n.7

Jericho Painting & Special Coating v. Richardson,
838 F. Supp. 626 (D. D.C. 1993)26

Johnson v. Sawyer,
640 F. Supp. 1126 (S.D. Tex. 1986)39

Lehrfeld v. Richardson,
954 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1996)37 n.14

Linn v. Chivatero,
714 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1983)20

Lipsman v. Sec’y of the Army,
257 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2003)5, 12

May v. United States,
1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16055 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 17, 1992) 32-33

McGlotten v. Connally,
338 F. Supp. 448 (D.C. Cir. 1972)20

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478, 102 S. Ct. 1181 (1982)6

Nat’l Fair Hous. Alliance v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002)23 n.8

Nat’l Taxpayers Union v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1995)19, 26

Payne v. United States,
289 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2002)42 n.15

Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States,
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)7 n.3

Ralpho v. Bell,
569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977)45

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510 (1995)26

*Sea-Land Serv. (Pac. Div.) v. Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union,
Locals 13, 63, & 94*, 939 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991)15

Scandinavian Satellite Sys., AS v. Prime TV Ltd.,
291 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2002)5

Simpkins v. Dist. of Columbia Gov’t,
108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997)27, 43

South Carolina v. Regan,
465 U.S. 367, 104 S. Ct. 1107 (1984)26

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513, 78 S. Ct. 1332 (1958)27

Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n,
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006)3, 34

Stokwitz v. United States,
831 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1987) 29-30

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)30

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)43

United States v. Carey,
218 F. Supp. 298 (D. Del. 1963)37 n.14

United States v. Crespo,
281 F. Supp. 928 (D. Md. 1968)37 n.14

Venen v. United States,
38 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 1994)29, 32 n.9

Vitek v. Jones,
445 U.S. 480, 100 S. Ct. 1254 (1980)14

We the People Foundation, Inc. v. United States,
485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 21-23

Wilkerson v. United States,
67 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 1995)32 n.9

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)4, 32

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)5, 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 1, 3-5, 23

5 U.S.C. § 552.....44

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 14, 42-43

26 U.S.C. § 6033.....13

26 U.S.C. § 6033(j)13

26 U.S.C. § 6103(a)39

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(2) 31-32

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(4)33, 37

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(7) 30-31

26 U.S.C. § 6103(h)(1)40

26 U.S.C. § 6104.....10

26 U.S.C. § 6104(a)(1)38

26 U.S.C. § 6104(a)(1)(A)10

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(6)10

26 U.S.C. § 6104(e)(2)11

26 U.S.C. § 6652(c)(1)11

26 U.S.C. § 668413

26 U.S.C. § 685213

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)15, 18

26 U.S.C. § 742813, 18, 27, 36, 42, 44

26 U.S.C. § 7431(a)(1)31

26 U.S.C. § 7431(d)34

26 U.S.C. § 7605(b)37

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(a)-136

26 C.F.R. § 301.6104(d)-110

26 C.F.R. § 301.6104(d)-1(a)(3)10

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)15, 18

Other Sources

122 Cong. Rec. 24013 (1976) (remarks by Sen. Dole)30

143 Cong. Rec. H1461-08 (daily ed. Ap. 15, 1997) (statement of Rep. Dunn)31

Allan Karnes Roger Lirely, *Striking Back at the IRS: Using Internal Revenue Code Provisions to Redress Unauthorized Disclosures of Tax Returns or Return Information*, 23 Seton Hall L. Rev. 924 (1993).....29

Boustany Opening Statement: Hearing on the Internal Revenue Service’s Exempt Organizations Division Post-TIGTA Audit (*Remarks as Prepared*)
<http://waysandmeans.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=350>
 126.....8, 14

Department of Treasury, Office of Tax Policy, *Scope and Use of Taxpayer Confidentiality and Disclosure Provisions: Vol. I: Study of General Provisions*30

Internal Revenue Service, *Charity and Nonprofit Audits: Exempt Organizations Examinations*, <http://www.irs.gov/Charities-&-Non-Profits/Exempt-Organizations-Examination-Division>13

IRS Pub. 557, *Tax-Exempt Status for Your Organization*, Ch. 1 (Rev. October 2011); IRS Rev. Proc. 2011-09.....35

IRS Rev. Proc. 2013-9, Sec. 4.049

Joint Committee on Taxation, *Study of Present-Law Taxpayer Confidentiality and Disclosure Provisions as Required by Section 3802 of the Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998: Vol. I: Study of General Disclosure Provisions*29

S. Rep. No. 938, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1976)30

Staff of Joint Comm. on Int. Rev. Tax., 94th Cong., 2d Sess., *General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1976*, C.B. (Vol. 2)29
